



Sh. Narinder Pal Singh,(M-8566803826)		
H.No-11851, Street No3,		
SAS Nagar, Distt Ludhiana		Appellant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer, O/o Commissioner of Police, M ini Secretariat, Ferozepur Road, Ludhiana		
First Appellate Authority-cum- O/o Commissioner of Police, Mini Secretariat, Ferozepur Road, Ludhiana		Respondent

AC.No. 1294 of 2019

Through CISCO-WEBEX

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Rajiv Kumar, ASI (9915240899)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.10.2020 passed by the Commission vide which Rs. 5000/- as compensation was awarded to the appellant.

- 2. The appellant is absent today.
- 3. Respondent states that the appellant had inspected the record.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that the respondent has not given compensation amount i.e. Rs. 5000/- to the Appellant so far. Respondent is directed to pay compensation to the appellant before the next date of hearing alongwith complete information, failing which action under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act 2005 will be initiated.
- 5. To come up on **27.01.2021 at 11.00 AM** through CISCO Webex. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC.No. 1294 of 2019

(Usage Steps: Install Cisco Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number: 919860773)

Sd/-

Dated:05.11.2020

(Preety Chawla)

State Information Commissioner Punjab

CC: Sh. Narinder Pal Singh, the Appellant appeared before the Commission after the hearing was over. He was read out the above order. He states that no information has been given to him so far. The case stands adjourned on **27.01.2021** at **11.00** AM for further proceedings.

Sd/-

Dated:05.11.2020

(**Preety Chawla**) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Satbir Singh (9878875184) S/o Sh. Kulwant Singh, # 5, Ghanupur Road, Chehratta, Amritsar

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer,
O/o Guru Nanak Dev University, Amritsar
First Appellate Authority,
GM,Vice Chanceloor, Guru Nanak Dev Unviersity, Amritsar

.Respondent

AC No.2722 of 2020 Through CISCO-WEBEX

Present: (i) Sh.Satbir singh the appellant alongwith Smt. Avneet Kaur

(ii) For the respondent: Sh.Sarabjit Singh, Supdt. (9417854691)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 21.10.2020 passed by the Commission.

- 2. The appellant Sh. Satbir Singh states that he is not satisfied with the reply of the respondent.
- 3. The respondent has sought some time to provide complete information to the appellant.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that the appellant is not satisfied with the information provided by the respondent. The respondent has sought some time.
- 5. On the request of the respondent, last opportunity is given to the respondent to provide complete information to the appellant within ten days, failing which action under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act will be initiated.
- 6. To come up on **24.11.2020 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties. Sd/-

Dated: 05.11.2020 (Preety Chawla)

State Information Commissioner Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Er Arun Garg,5/0 Snam Lai,		
H.No. 40-41, Central Town,		
Village- Dad, PO -Lalton Kalan,		
Distt Ludhiana		Appellan
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o District Magistrate-cum-DC,		
Ludhiana		
First Appellate Authority-cum-		
ADC, Ludhiana		Respondent

AC.No. 1313 of 2019 Through CISCO-WEBEX

Present: (i) Sh. Arun Garg the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: None is present on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.10.2020 vide which PIO was directed to send detailed affidavit.

- 2. Today the respondent is absent. The perusal of the file shows that he respondent has sent his reply on oath paper vide Commission diary no. 14641 dated 22.10.2020.
- 3. A perusal of the appeal reveals that the language used by the appellant is couched in unparliamentary words and needs to be condemned. However, taking into consideration the language used by the appellant, it would be appropriate that the matter is referred to a another bench for due consideration and taking an appropriate final decision in the matter.
- 2. In view of the foregoing, the Deputy Registrar is directed to place the papers of the instant case before the Chief Information Commissioner for appropriate orders.

Sd/-

Dated :05.11.2020 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

Punjab

Note: Sh. Paramjot Singh, Clerk appeared through CISCO Webex after the hearing was over. He was read out the above order.

Sd/-

Dated:05.11.2020 (Preety Chawla)

State Information Commissioner

Punjab

Deputy Registrar

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Darshan Singh, (M:9815002426)		
#84, New Jawahar Nagar,		
Jalandhar.		Complainant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o Secretary, Governing Council,		
Lyallpur Khalsa College, Jalandhar		Respondent

CC No. 180 of 2020 Through CISCO Webex

Present: (i) Sh. Darshan Singh the complainant

(ii) For the respondent: Dr. Gurpinder Singh Samra(978822140)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.10.2020 passed by the Commission.

- 2. The complainant Sh. Darshan Singh states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 3. The respondent states that the information, as available, in their official record has already been provided to the Complainant.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that the complainant Sh. Darshan Singh is not satisfied with the information provided.
- 5. The respondent is directed to provide complete information to the Complainant within ten days, failing which action under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act will be initiated.
- 6. To come up on **11.01.2021 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 05.11.2020 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Satpal Singh, S/o Sh Gurdev Singh,
R/o 227-D, Rajguru Nagar,
Ferozepur Road, Ludhiana

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Principal Secretary, Higher Education Department, Pb Sector-9, Pb Civil Sectt-II, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Principal Secretary, Higher Education Department, Pb Sector-9, Pb Civil Sectt-II, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

AC No. 994 of 2020 Through CISCO Webex

..Vs

Present: (i) None for the Appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Smt Pushpa Rani, Supdt. (98765-44142)

ORDERS

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 08.10.2020 passed by the Commission.

- 2. The Appellant is not present today.
- 3. The Respondent states that the information has been provided to the Appellant.
- 4. The perusal of the file shows that the Appellant is not present today. Smt Pushpa Rani- Supdt. appearing on behalf of the Respondent states that the information has been provided to the Appellant. Since, the Appellant is not present today therefore, an opportunity is given to the Appellant to appear before the Commission and state his case.
- 5. To come up on <u>28.01.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO-WEBEX (Video-conferencing application)</u> Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Usage Steps: Install CISCO Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number:919860773)

Sd/-

Dated: 05.11.2020 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Puniab